MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

300 DEFINITION OF TODE VELOPINEM I PROJECT		
CHAP. 193	PRIVATE AND	SPECIAL, 1957
Department	1957-58	1958-59
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES, DEPARTMENT OF Administration	10.000	
Capital	10,000	
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE All Other All Other	153,944 9,000	336,286 9,000
Total University of Maine	162,944	345,286
VETERANS AFFAIRS All Other	800	800
WATER IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION All Other	25,000	25,000
FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF Forest Fire Control—Organized Towns All Other	18,000	

Sec. 2. Deductions. There is hereby appropriated to be deducted from any appropriations made by the 98th Legislature for the departments and in the amounts listed below:

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF General Relief All Other Total Appropriations (17,500) \$5,673,520 \$5,954,422

Amounting to \$5,673,520 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 and \$5,954,422 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect on July 1, 1957.

Effective July 1, 1957

Chapter 193

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Redevelopment Project under Slum Clearance and Redevelopment Authority Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1951, c. 217, § 3, sub-§ (i), ¶ (3), amended. Paragraph (3) of subsection (i) of section 3 of chapter 217 of the private and special laws of 1951 is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 195

'(3) To sell, lease or otherwise make available land in such areas for residential, recreational, commercial, industrial or other use or for public use, except for including public housing, or to retain such land for public use, except for including public housing, in accordance with a redevelopment plan. Public housing shall mean housing erected by a local housing authority in accordance with chapter 441 of the public laws of 1949.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 194

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of Judge of Western Somerset Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 331, § 8, amended. The 1st sentence of section 8 of chapter 331 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1949 and by section 1 of chapter 51 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'As compensation for his services in that capacity the judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of \$3,000 \$3,500, payable in quarterly installments from the treasury of the county of Somerset, on the 1st days of January, April, July and October, and in addition shall receive his necessary traveling expenses, including mileage allowance, hotel expenses, meals, etc., when holding court in another town than that in which he resides, and he shall receive an additional sum of \$1,500 per year for clerk hire and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 195

AN ACT to Appropriate Monies for Capital Improvements and Construction of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1958, and June 30, 1959.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

Whereas, facilities of the various departments in rendering necessary services established by law are badly in need of repair, construction and reconstruction; and

Whereas, in order to accomplish the greatest possible improvement in these facilities for the total needs of the people of the State of Maine, it is vitally necessary that these repairs, constructions and reconstructions be commenced as soon as possible this year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legis-